
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road. Ludgershall. SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 17 October 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 

Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth 
 

 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                      Cllr Chris Williams - Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
                               Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth North and West  
                        Cllr Tony Pickernell - Tidworth East & Ludgershall South 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film
[...]
tps%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements  7:00pm 

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Building Bridges  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 
 

 VCSE Alliance 
 

 Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 

 Cost of Living/Warm Spaces 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 June 
2022 
 

 

5   Police Update   

 Inspector Tina Osborn – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

6   Fire and Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Simon Todd – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 
Link to the latest video update. The video summarises some of the 
notable incidents that Fire & Rescue Service have attended, and the 
good work being achieved across the Service in the last three 
months.  
  
Public video: https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ   
 
 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2F4AFZoVIszBQ&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C51ca80698bc846f53f1508da55dbd349%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637916699870994877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Isfpzh6i%2BRcF8gLhXa2W7O1UdlRIeArQzs2Cc%2FtqX8s%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 

 

7   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
Update  

 

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 To agree the notes of the 25 July 2022 meeting 
 

 

8   Engagement and Partnership Team Structure (Pages 5 - 6)  

 Graeme Morrison - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships 
Manager 
 

 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 7 - 10)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

10   Partner Updates   

 To receive any updates 
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

  January 2023 – date to be confirmed 

 

 Monday 20 March 2023 

  

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Employment and Skills 

Date prepared:  18/8/22 

Further enquiries to: Emily Hughes, Team leader Building Bridges 

Direct contact: Emily.hughes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

The Building Bridges project continues to support those furthest from the workplace or with multiple 
barriers back towards the world of work, education or training. The team offer bespoke 1:1 support to 
help identify what barriers a person might have which are preventing them progressing and help plan 
ways to address these. They can even offer up to 12 weeks support once someone has entered 
employment/ education to ensure they have settled in and aid with transition.  

 

Building Bridges can work with any Wiltshire resident aged over 15 (no upper age limit) as long as they 
have the right to work in the UK and are not currently in and employment / formal education. 

 

The team are currently supporting a range of NEET (not in employment education and training) young 
people to identify what their plans for September and make steps towards engaging with that goal.  

 

The project has recently seen a lar
[...]
on the cost of living webpage soon. 
The Area Board may wish to review the local community food and warm spaces offer and discuss 
with local partners if any further provision is required.   
 

 Funding 
 
Area Boards are encouraged to prioritise the use of the older and vulnerable adult funding to cost of 
living projects and initiatives.  
 
Wiltshire Council is also holding conversations with the community/voluntary sector and other 
partners, to look at enhancing and strengthening an already established local funding appeal. This 
funding aims to raise support directly for individuals in need as well as providing additional funding 
to charities and groups who provide a vital lifeline to communities in Wiltshire. More will be known on 
this shortly and we will update Area Boards in due course. 
 
The above are examples of the ways in which Area Boards can support the cost of living for Wiltshire 
residents, however, we would strongly encourage Area Boards to review and consider further local 
projects and initiatives. The Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager will collate and report 
back the key findings and actions undertaken by the Area Boards.   
 

Briefing prepared by: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Report Date: 07/10/2022 

 

Page 12

https://survey.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=166514260668
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6665/Council-tax-benefits-and-financial-support


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: TEN, Ludgershall Business Park 

Date:  13 June 2022 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 4.45 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
Total in attendance: 5 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

64   Election of Tidworth Area Board Chairman - 2022/23 

 Cllr Chris Williams was elected Tidworth Area Board Chairman - 2022/23. 
 

65   Election of Tidworth Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23 

 Cllr Tony Pickernell was elected Tidworth Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23. 
 

66   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

67   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

68   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 There were none. 
 

69   Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups 

 The following appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working 
Groups were made: 

 

 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) - Cllr Mark 
Connolly 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams 
 

70   Deciding on Area Board priorities for 2022/23 

 The Tidworth Area Board members were invited to appoint lead Councillor(s) 
representatives for each of the priority themes that they have selected: 

 

 Cllr Mark Connolly – Environmental 

 

Page 14



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 Cllr Tony Pickernell - Health & Wellbeing 

 

 Cllr Chris Williams - Youth 
 

71   Community Area Grants 

 The Tidworth Area Board members agreed the following grant applications: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Collingbourne Pre-School awarded £1,752.95 for Collingbourne Pre-School 
outdoor classroom 
 
The Filmplace Collingbourne Ducis awarded £2,000 for The Filmplace 
community film show activity 
 
AWS Community Support awarded £1,312.50 for Forest School for all 
 
 
Youth Grant 
 
Tidworth Town FC awarded funding for the Pitch marker only with the 
condition tha
[...]
n the 12 months to June 2022.  

• In June 2022, we received:
• 9,427 ‘999’ calls, which we answered within 8 

seconds on average;
• 11,522 ‘101’ calls, which we answered within 16 

seconds on average;
• 12,522 CRIB calls, which we answered within 2 

minutes and 27 seconds on average.
• In June 2022, we also attended 1,718 emergency 

incidents within 9 minutes and 36 seconds on average.

Crime Type Crime Volume % of Crime

Totals 42,401 100.0

Violence without injury 7,456 17.6

Violence with injury 6,268 14.8

Criminal damage 5,139 12.1

Stalking and harassment 4,172 9.8

Public order offences 4,104 9.7

Other crime type 15,262 36.0

Force Amesbury CPT

P
age 19



Performance – Hate Crime Overview

Number of 
Crimes

Change 
(number) Change (%)

Total 39 -4 -9.3%
Prejudice – Racial 25 -11 -30.6%
Prejudice – Sexual orientation 9 3 50.0%
Prejudice - Disability 5 1 25.0%
Prejudice - Religion 0 0 0.0%
Prejudice - Transgender 0 0 0.0%

Year on year comparison June 2021 to June 2022 (note: an individual crime can 
be tagged with more than one prejudice type e.g. sexual orientation & 
transgender)

Force Hate Crime (6 months to June 2022)

Hate Crime is reporting as stable, with a slight loss of 
seasonality since the impact of Covid. Volumes are now 
reporting flatter across the year. Year on year reporting 
increases in Transgenger and Sexual Orientation related 
hate which follows National trends.

Work by the Hate Crime Silver Scrutiny Panel on  hate 
crime video to raise awareness of Hate Crime and how 
to report it, including details surrounding how the 
Criminal Justice System responds to it is ongoing. There is 
an increased focus on Out of Court Disposal outcomes 
relating to Hate Crimes. 

Force Amesbury CPT

P
age 20



Local Priorities & Updates

Priority Update

ASB
Officers have carried out targeted patrols in and around Holders Field, Sidbury Circular and Forest Court over the 
last month following complaints regarding ASB and excessive noise.  We have engaged with a number of youth 
and appropriate and proportionate action has been taken when dealing with any related offences.

Non dwelling 
burglaries

Whilst we have seen a significant reduction in reported non-dwelling burglaries across the area, we have 
continued to carry out a number of proactive operations throughout the summer months.  These proactive 
operations will continue in the coming months, to disrupt possible offending and gathering intelligence where 
possible.

Community Speed 
Watch

Officers from the neighbourhood and response teams have continued to support our CSW colleagues where 
possible out in the community.

Rural Crime
High visibility patrols conducted targeting Rural Crime, Poaching, Hare Coursing & Dog attacks on livestock at 
Viney’s Farm, Ratfyn Farm, Park Farm & Countess Farm. Heightened patrols at present due to increased national 
threat level in thefts of fertilizer & diesel.

P
age 21



Local Priorities & Updates Continued

Priority Update

School Visits With the new school term commencing, the Neighbourhood team will be conducting regular schools visits and will 
continue to deliver schools talks on topics such as dangers of drug use, knife crime, ASB etc.

Rogue Traders
During the summer months we tend to receive reports of rogue traders operating across the area. Officers have 
carried out several proactive operations with our partner agencies. A number of persons have been checked with 
regards to the services they are advertising and providing to the community to ensure the work is legitimate. 

Vulnerability 
Patrols / Closure 
Notices

A number of Closure Notices on properties have been obtained in both Amesbury and Tidworth. This is to protect 
those vulnerable people living there and to deter visits by criminals who may wish to exploit them.  All premises 
have been regularly visited to provide reassurance to the residents and to enforce any potential breaches.

P
age 22



Useful Links
For more information on Wilts
[...]
 and Partnerships 

Date Prepared:  22/08/2022 

Direct contact:   rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

Engagement and Partnerships Team 
 
The new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team comes into place from  
1 September and introduces three officer levels of support to local communities and Area Boards. 
Officers will work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally named contacts remain 
available for Councillors, partners and residents to directly engage with. The service will work with 
communities in an innovative and proactive way and empower them to do even more for 
themselves and to deliver to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. A brief overview of the respective 
duties are set out below.  
 

 Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
 
The six Strategic Engagement and Partnership Managers (SEPMs) will hold overall responsibility for 
Area Board delivery and the development of the local Area Board work plan in conjunction with the 
local Councillors. The SEPMs are the main points of contact for local Councillors, strategic partners, 
community volunteers and leaders. Each SEPM will lead an organisational theme, which includes 
children and young people, equality, diversity and inclusion, the environment, economic regeneration 
and older and vulnerable adults, however, this is not an exhaustive list and will be reviewed regularly. 
The SEPMs will drive this area forwards across communities and develop exciting link ups between 
council services and the community to provide excellent information, insight and evidence sharing 
between parties.   
 

 Area Board Delivery Officer 
 
Three dedicated officers that facilitate and support Area Board delivery in an innovative way. The 
delivery officers will build exceptional relationships with the voluntary and community sector and 
other key local partners to facilitate projects and initiatives that support the objectives of the Area 
Board work plans. They will be actively involved in Area Board business meetings, engagement 
activities, events and working groups to deliver exceptional local and organisational outcomes.  

 

 Area Board Support Officer  
 
Three Area Board Support Officers will oversee and effectively implement all grant funding 
processes. This includes eligibility assessment, reporting, payments, impact analysis, budget 
monitoring and audit. The Area Board Support Officers will collate and assess data on behalf of the 
team, facilitate regular communication through online platforms such as Our Community Matters and 
respond to resident enquiries. They report to the Strategic Engagement and Partnership Managers. 

Briefing Note 

 Engagement and Partnerships Team 
Structure  

August 2022 
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Structure Visual 

 

 The post holders are as follows: 
 

 Andrew Jack, (01225 713109 or andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Malmesbury, Marlborough, Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

 Ros Griffiths, (01225 718372 or ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Corsham, Chippenham and Calne 

 Liam Cripps, (01225 713143 or liam.cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Bradford on Avon, Trowbridge and Warminster 

 Richard Rogers, (07771547522 or richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk ) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - Melksham, Devizes and Pewsey 

 Graeme Morrison, (01225 713573 or graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk ), Strategic 
Engagement and Partnerships Manager - Westbury, Amesbury, Tidworth 

 Karen Linaker, (01722 434697 or karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - South West, Salisbury, Southern Wiltshire 
 

 David Holker, Area Board Support Officer (North) 

 Catherine Russell, Area Board Support Officer (South)  
 

The three vacant Area Board Delivery Officer roles and the central Area Board Support Officer role 
are currently being recruited to.  

Briefing prepared by: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Report Date: 22/08/2022 

 

Page 38



 

Report To Tidworth Area Board 

 

Date of Meeting Monday, 17 October 2022 

 

Title of Report Tidworth Area Grant Report 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Tidworth Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health 

and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives. 

To document any recommendations provided through sub groups. 

 
Area Board Current Financial Position 

 

 
Community Area 

Grants 

Young People Health and Wellbeing 

 

Opening Balance For 2022/2023 

 

£ 

 

16,353.00 

 

£ 

 

16,710.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
 

£ 

 

3,725.95 

 

£ 

 

1,312.50 

 

£ 

 

0.00 

Current Balance 
 

£ 

 

12,627.05 

 

£ 

 

15,397.50 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 

 

£ 

 

6,842.75 

 

£ 

 

15,397.50 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG701 Community 

Area Grant 

Chute Cricket Club Chute Cricket Club New Cricket Nets and Strip £2490.00 £1245.00 

Project Summary: 

Chute Cricket Club are actively recruiting youngsters and teenagers from the village to be more active and fit and play 

cricket. In order to practice they need cricket nets and we are looking at mobile frames and nets that can be moved onto the 

cricket square. 

ABG807 Community 

Area Grant 

Collingbourne 

Ducis Parish 

Council 

Collingbourne Ducis Village Defibrilltor £2180.00 £1090.00 

Project Summary: 

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council would like to install a new village life saving defibrillator in the heart of our village 

opposite the village shop. We have kindly been given permission for the siting of the defibrillator to go on the boundary of 

a resident's property, they have also agreed for the cabling to be hard wired up to their property for the defib safe box. As a 

village who has recently experienced a tragic incident we know how valuable these devices can be and if we can have one 

situated in the heart of the village then as a Parish Council i feel we will have provided good coverage for ease of access 

should it need to be used. The grant money will be used to purchase the defibrillator, the safe box and the installations 

costs. 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/701
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/807


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG820 Community 

Area Grant 

Tedworth 

Equestrian 

Solar lighting for the outdoor arena at the 

Tedworth Equestrian Centre Humber Lane 

Tidworth 

£4000.00 £2000.00 

Project Summary: 

To install lighting to extend the availability of the outdoor riding arena in order to enable members of the community to 

have the opportunity to ride in the Autumn and Winter seasons. 

ABG827 Community 

Area Grant 

Castledown Bowls 

Club 

Castledown Bowls Club winter project £2898.60 £1449.30 

Project Summary: 

In order to enable bowls to be played in future years we have to do some serious work on the ground this winter 

 
 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their firs
[...]
 Everleigh Bonfire Night will be held on Saturday 5th November, starting from 6pm on Jubilee 
Field (opposite the playground).  
 

 Our final event of the year will be a Christmas Carol Service on Saturday 10th December at 5pm 
at St Peter’s Church and will be followed by mulled wine and mince pies. 

 
 

 
Signed:  DENIS BOTTOMLEY, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:    10th October 2022 
 

     

Page 59




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	16 - Briefing note - Temporary Events Notices
	18 - Briefing note VCSE Alliance Sept 2022
	20 - Briefing note - Climate strategy delivery plans published
	Area Board Briefing note - Cost of living (002)

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	Area Board Update
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	7 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update
	8 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure
	9 Community Area Grants
	10 Partner Updates
	ICB Update for AB's - Sept 2022
	TNB Gsn update
	Tidworth TC update
	Civic Centre build has commenced!
	Tidworth Skate Park
	Collingbourne Kingston PC update
	Everleigh PC update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road. Ludgershall. SP11 9LZ 

Date:  17 October 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Tony Pickernell and Cllr Laura 
Mayes 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director of Family Services 
 

 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

73   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Laura Mayes – Deputy Leader, Wiltshire Council 
and Jen Salter – Director of Family Services, Wiltshire Council to the meeting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Cost of Living/Warm Spaces – Cllr Laura Mayes & Graeme Morrison 
outlines the report 

 

 Building Bridges  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 
 

 VCSE Alliance 
 

 Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 

74   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones and Insp Tina 
Osborn – Wiltshire Police. 
 

75   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 June 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

77   Police Update 

 PS Alanna Wakeford – Wiltshire Police outlined the written contained in the 
agenda pack. 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour – That officers had carried out targeted patrols in and 
around Holders Field, Sidbury Circular and Forest Court over the last month 
following complaints regarding ASB and excessive noise. Local teams had 
engaged with a number of youth and appropriate and proportionate action 
had been taken when dealing with any related offences. 
 
Non dwelling burglaries - Whilst there had been a significant reduction in 
reported non-dwelling burglaries across the area, teams had continued to 
carry out a number of proactive operations throughout the summer 
months. These proactive operations would continue in the coming 
months, to disrupt possible offending and gathering intelligence where 
possible. 

Community Speed Watch – Officers from the neighbourhood and 
response teams had continued to support our Community Speedwatch 
colleagues where possible out in the community. 

Rural Crime - High visibility patrols conducted targeting Rural Crime, 
Poaching, Hare Coursing & Dog attacks on livestock at Viney’s Farm, Ratfyn 
Farm, Park Farm & Countess Farm. Heightened patrols at present due to 
increased national threat level in thefts of fertilizer & diesel. 
 
Collingbourne Ducis - Speed checks continued to be carried out. 
 
That teams had been giving knife crime/county lines/CSE presentations to local 
schools. 
 
The Chairman thanked PS Alanna Wakeford for her presentation. 
 

78   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly outlined the recommendations to the Area Board from the 
meeting held on the 25 July 2022. 
 

 The Area Board agreed the notes of the meeting held on the 25 July 
2022. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his report. 
 

79   Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Graeme Morrison - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager gave a 
brief overview the new Engagement and Partnership Team structure. 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Points made included: 

That the new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team came 
into place from the 1 September and introduced three officer levels of support to 
local communities and Area Boards. 

Officers would work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally 
named contacts would remain available for Councillors, partners and residents 
to directly engage with.  

That the service would work with communities in an innovative and proactive 
way and empower them to do even more for themselves and to deliver to the 
Wiltshire Council Business Plan.  
 
The Chairman thanked Graeme Morrison for his presentation. 
 

80   Community Area Grants 

 Chute Cricket Club awarded £1,245 for Chute Cricket Club New Cricket 
Nets and Strip (50% from the capital budget, 50% from youth funding 
budget) 

 
 

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council awarded £1,090 for Collingbourne 
Ducis Village Defibrillator (health & wellbeing funding budget) 

 
 

Tedworth Equestrian awarded £2,000 for Solar lighting for the outdoor 
arena at the Tedworth Equestrian Centre Humber Lane Tidworth (50% from 
the youth budget, 50% from the capital budget) 

 
 

Castledown Bowls Club awarded £1,449.30 for Castledown Bowls Club 
winter project (capital budget) 
 

81   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Healthwatch/CCG  
 

 Tidworth Garrison  
 

 Tidworth Town Council 
 

 Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
 

 Everleigh Parish Council 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

82   Future Meeting Dates 

  Monday 23 January 2023  

 

 Monday 20 March 2023 

 

83   Close 
 


